pension liability 117.6% 103.7% 108.6%

Rate of Return
The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for
the changing amounts actually invested. For the year ended December 31, 2022, the annual money-weighted
rate of return on pension plan investments, net of pension plan investment expense, was:

 Police Plan   15.5%
 Non-Uniform Plan  15.5%

7. Pension Liability, Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions

(i.) Net Pension Liability. The components of the net pension liability of the plans as of December 31, 2022

were as follows.

Malvern Borough

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

__________

29

(ii.) Net Pension Liability Sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to
changes in the discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability calculated using the
current discount rate as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower and 1 percentage point higher than the current rate.

Current

1% Discount 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

Table 4 5.00% 6.00% 7.00%
Police plan

Net pension liability (asset) (89,846)$   (388,359)$   (635,176)$
Non-uniform plan

Net pension liability (asset) 175,382$  (149,040)$   (428,156)$

Changes in Net Position Liability
The following table shows the changes in net position liability recognized over the year from January 1, 2022
to December 31, 2022:

Total

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension Total Net

Liability Net Position Liability Liability Net Position Liability Pension

(a) (b) (a) - (b) (a) (b) (a) - (b) Liability

Balance at January 1, 2022 2,130,835$   3,217,062$   (1,086,227)$   3,888,573$   5,115,902$   (1,227,329)$   (2,313,556)$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 78,715   -   78,715   108,088   -   108,088   186,803

Interest on total pension liability 128,608   -   128,608   234,610   -   234,610   363,218

Differences between expected

and actual experience -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Changes in assumptions -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Contributions - employer -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Contributions - state aid -   -   -   -   29,120   (29,120)   (29,120)

Contributions - member -   -   -   -   20,316   (20,316)   (20,316)

Net investment income (loss) -   (489,395)   489,395   -   (781,077)   781,077   1,270,472

Benefit payments (132,164)   (132,164)   -   (172,990)   (172,990)   -   -

Adminstrative expense -   (1,150)   1,150   -   (3,950)   3,950   5,100

Net changes 75,159   (622,709)   697,868   169,708   (908,581)   1,078,289   1,776,157

Balance at December 31, 2022 2,205,994$   2,594,353$   (388,359)$   4,058,281$   4,207,321$   (149,040)$   (537,399)$

Police Plan - Increase / (Decrease) Non-Uniform Plan - Increase / (Decrease)

Malvern Borough

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

__________

30

Non-Uniform
Police Plan Plan Total

Service cost 78,715$   108,088$   186,803$
Interest on total pension liability 128,608   234,610   363,218
Differences between expected

and actual experience 36,326   (36,724)   (398)
Changes in assumptions 16,083   23,937   40,020
Contributions - employee -   (20,316)   (20,316)
Projected earnings on pension

plan investments (189,024)   (302,692)   (491,716)
Difference between projected

and actual earnings on investments 57,376   94,284   151,660
Administrative expense 1,150   3,950   5,100

Total pension expense 129,234$   105,137$   234,371$

Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources
For the year ended December 31, 2022, Malvern Borough recognized a pension expense of $129,234 and a
pension expense of $105,137 for Police Plan and Non-Uniformed Plan, respectively. At December 31, 2022,
Malvern Borough reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Resources Resources

Differences between expected
and actual experience 266,275$   -$   -$   (135,211)$

Changes in assumptions 45,198   -   184,249   -
Net difference between projected

and actual earnings on invest 300,517   -   490,640   -

Total 611,990$   -$   674,889$   (135,211)$

Police Plan Non-Unform Plan

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will
be recognized in the pension expense as follows:

Non-Uniform
Year Ended December 31, Police Plan Plan

2023 62,989$   2,793$
2024 123,673   98,307
2025 169,038   169,357
2026 199,305   228,928
2027 20,592   12,956

Thereafter 36,393   27,337

Total 611,990$   539,678$

(iii.) Actuarial Assumptions. Plan Assets are valued at Market Values, except for insurance holdings, which,

if any, are valued at reported contract values. The total pension liability for each plan was determined by
a biennial actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2022, using the Entry Age Normal cost method and the
following actuarial assumptions based on the census data as of January 1, 2022:

Malvern Borough

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

__________

31

Table 5 Police Plan Non-Uniform Plan
A. Economic Assuptions

Investment return 6% per annum, net of